The population of the 

study consisted of all year two students in all the thirty four technical colleges in six 

of the south western state in Nigeria. A multi stage random sampling was employed in 

which four technical colleges were selected consisting of one hundred and six (106) 

year two students. Two of the four technical colleges were assigned to experimental 

group while the other two were assigned to control group. The research design 

adopted for the study was quasi experiment pre-test, post-test non equivalent group.